
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 19 July 2018 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitab
[...]
lto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 43)  

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
Cllr Gillian Brown OBE Arun District Council 

Cllr Vanessa Churchman Isle of Wight Council 
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Deborah Croney Dorset County Council 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 

Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 

Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 

Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 

Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE  

Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Cllr Colin Riley Castle Point Borough Council 
Mayor Tim Bowles West of England Combined Authority 

Mayor James Palmer Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority 

  



 

 

Substitutes  

  
  
Labour ( 37)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 

Cllr Sabia Hussain Slough Borough Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
Cllr Bryony Rudkin Ipswich Borough Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 

Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning 
Authority (LFEPA) 

Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Council 
Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 11)  

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 
Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 



 

 

Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 

Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 
Vacancy Liberal Democrats 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE Bedford Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Smith Colchester Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 7)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
Cllr Carolyn Rule Cornwall Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 
Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 19 July 2018 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Susan Emmett, Head of Engagement, Homes 
England. 
 

1 - 2  

a) Housing, planning and homelessness - Moving 
the conversation on 

 

3 - 18  

3.   New Local Government Mutual 
 

19 - 20  

4.   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People Board - Councillor 
Roy Perry 

 

21 - 22  

b) City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

23 - 24  

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe OBE 

 

25 - 26  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Gerald 
Vernon-Jackson CBE 

 

27 - 28  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Councillor Martin Tett 

 

29 - 30  

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor 
Councillor Paul Bettison OBE 

 

31 - 34  

g) People and Places Board - Councillor John Fuller 
MBE 

 

35 - 36  



 

 

h) Resources Board - Councillor John Fuller 
 

37 - 40  

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - 
Councillor Simon Blackburn 

 

41 - 44  

5.   Digest of the last meeting 
 

45 - 50  

 MAP OF 18 SMITH SQUARE   

   

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 18 October 2018, 12.30 pm, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Councillors’ Forum  

 

19 July 2018 

   

 
 

Susan Emmett, Head of Engagement, Homes England 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This paper provides background to the LGA Councillors’ Forum discussion with the Minister 

Susan Emmett, Head of Engagement at Homes England. 

Homes England is a national agency charged with supporting the increase in housing supply 

around the country. It brings together land, money, expertise, and planning and compulsory 

purchase powers, with a clear remit to facilitate delivery of sufficient new homes, with a 

focus on areas with affordability challenges. 

For background, a copy of the LGA conference publication ‘Housing, planning and 

homelessness: Moving the conversation on’ has been appended. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position:   Senior Adviser (Housing) 

Phone no:   0207 664 3113  

Email:    nick.porter@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the LGA Councillors’ Forum notes this report as background. 

Action 

As directed by Members. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Councillors’ Forum  

 

19 July 2018 

   

 
   

Susan Emmett, Head of Engagement, Homes England. 

 

Susan Emmett is Head of Engagement for Homes En
[...]
m, I have given comments in the following press releases on behalf of the 

Board: 
 

21.1 A press release regarding the delay in cutting FOBT stakes. 
  
21.2 Commenting on fake football memorabilia in the wake of the World Cup. 
 
21.3 Raising awareness of domestic abuse ahead of the World Cup, alongside Women’s Aid.  
 
21.4 An LGA response to the introduction of medical examiners.   

 
 
 
Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 4i

https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/delay-fobt-stake-cut-could-cost-gamblers-ps3-billion
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/fake-football-memorabilia-warning-world-cup-fever-kicks
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-and-womens-aid-raise-awareness-domestic-abuse-ahead-world-cup
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-introduction-medical-examiners
mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

 

Councilllors Forum  

 

19 July 2018 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 7 June 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 The LGA Senior Vice-Chair, in the Chair for the meeting, welcomed Members and 
noted the apologies set out at Appendix A.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2   Minister of State for Apprenticeships and Skills, The Rt Hon Anne Milton MP 
  

 The Senior Vice-Chair welcomed The RT Hon Anne Milton MP, Minister of State for 
Apprenticeships and Skills, to the meeting.  
 
The Minister thanked Members and the Senior Vice-Chair for the invitation to speak to 
them about apprenticeships and post-16 education. She commented that Councils 
were excellent agents for positive change in many ways, and had excellent knowledge 
and means to push forward Further Education options in their areas.  
 
She explained the key reforms which had arisen as part of Lord Sainsbury’s review of 
post-16 technical education, and the new T Levels, the most significant reform in 
technical education in the previous decade which would include work experience and 
rival the traditional academic options. The first T Levels would be construction, digital, 
education, and childcare.  
 
The Minister also set out the work which the Government was undertaking to refresh 
apprenticeship programmes across the country. They would enable employers to 
design the standards and end points of apprenticeships, and make them much more 
attractive for individuals as they would get paid, in some cases gain a degree, have no 
student debt, and undertake work experience. The new arrangements had been 
delivered in partnership with the Institute of Apprenticeships.  
 
Members also noted that the Government had developed a National Retraining 
Scheme, which was a collaboration between the Government, the CBI and the TUC. 
49% of the adult population had numeracy skills below what was expected. 25% had 
literacy skills of an 11 year old or less. Many people did not have basic digital skills. 
Persuading people to retrain was difficult, and a number of options were being piloted.  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

In the discussion which followed the following points were raised by Members:  
 

 Regarding work experience, the Minister set out that children should have 7 
meaningful experiences of work before they left school. Work experience 
should be about skills which would be beneficial across multiple sectors.  

 In response to a question on barriers to young people entering 
apprenticeships, the Minister stated that the Government were considering this 
issue, and that local authorities should look at apprenticeships fairs for children 
and older people looking to retrain to encourage them to join a scheme. The 
apprenticeship minimum wage was appealing to many young people.  

 Regarding quality assessment of apprenticeships, the Minister set out that the 
Institute of Apprenticeships would monitor quality, and would look at the rate of 
uptake and retention of learners. It was important that the frameworks were 
right, and people received a real qualification.  

 In response to a question on local accountability of FE colleges, the Minister 
advised that local authorities should be on the Boards of FE colleges to ensure 
that local priorities were joined up.  

 It was noted that the first T Levels which had been developed were not the 
areas the Government considered to be top priorities, but simply the first three 
which had been finalised. It was anticipated that there would shortly be a T 
Level in Social Care.  

 
The Minister agreed to follow up on some Members’ specific issues which had arisen 
following the meeting. The Senior Vice-Chair thanked the Minister for attending.  
 
Decision 
Members noted the Minister’s presentation.  
 

3   Chairman's Update 
  

 Members noted the Chairman’s update.  
 

4   LGA Boards Chair's Reports 
  

 Members noted the LGA Board Chair’s reports.  
 

5   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 Members agreed the minutes as an accurate summary of the discussion at the 
previous meeting on 8 March 2018.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Senior Vice-Chair 
(in the Chair) 

Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle City Council 

 
Members Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown OBE Arun District Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Colin Riley Castle Point Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 
 Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
 Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 Cllr Nicholas Rushton Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon- Portsmouth City Council 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

Jackson CBE 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Apologies Lord Porter of Spalding 

CBE 
South Holland District Council 

 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Vanessa Churchman Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Deborah Croney Dorset County Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 

OBE 
 

 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Mayor Tim Bowles West of England Combined Authority 
 Mayor James Palmer Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

Combined Authority 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
 Cllr Sabia Hussain Slough Borough Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Ipswich Borough Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council 

Page 48

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Carolyn Rule Cornwall Council 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 51

A
genda A

nnex




	Agenda
	2 Susan Emmett, Head of Engagement, Homes England.
	2a Housing, planning and homelessness - Moving the conversation on
	3 New Local Government Mutual
	4a Children and Young People Board - Councillor Roy Perry
	4b City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE
	4c Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi Seccombe OBE
	4d Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
	4e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor Martin Tett
	4f Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor Councillor Paul Bettison OBE
	4g People and Places Board - Councillor John Fuller MBE
	4h Resources Board - Councillor John Fuller
	4i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Simon Blackburn
	5 Digest of the last meeting
	 Map of 18 Smith Square



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting
	Title:


	Councillors' Forum

	Date:


	Thursday 19 July 2018

	Venue:
	Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1 
	Declarations of Interest



</AI1>

<AI2>

	2 
	Susan Emmett, Head of Engagement, Homes England.

Lord Gary Porter introduced Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair of Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board) to take questions on the item and offer a perspective on behalf of the LGA.

Cllr Adele Morris introduced Susan Emmett, Head of Engagement, Homes England.

Susan Emmett spoke about affordable housing being one of the defining issues of our time and there is a lot of work to do. The average home costs eight times more than the average income and in places like London and Oxford this can be in double figures. There is a whole generation of young people who cannot get on the housing ladder. To tackle this the government aims to build 300,000 homes a year by 2025. While that target is not being reached, 74% more homes are being built than last year.

Susan Emmett stated that Homes England are moving away from the old model of grant distribution and individual investment programs. Homes England are supporting partners with land, expertise and investment in infrastructure. Homes England have a strategic partnership with 8 housing associations across the country, with over 40,000 affordable homes to be built.  Homes England intends to bring to market more than 1,250 hectares of development opportunities over the next 12 months.

Susan Emmett highlighted that key partners in affordable housing will always be in local government and Homes England has extensive local government experience. For example, recently working with Mid Sussex District Council to obtain the 176 hectares site north of Burgess Hill in West Sussex. The site was a key location for new housing but it stood empty for 10 years, and working with local government it will go forward for development. Another example is in Plymouth, a 32 hectares site has been acquired, which will lead to over 400 Homes. These interventions do bring around new houses built but the impact on local activity is important too.

Susan Emmett asked councils with housing ambitions to work with Homes England to deliver these ambitious targets.

Cllr Adele Morris thanked Susan Emmett and opened the item to questions from members.

In the discussion which followed the following points were raised by Members 

· Preferred Partner status is something more local councils are trying to achieve with Homes England and moving away from unstructured grant funding.

· Homes England needs to look at existing builds that are empty. Highstreets have lots of empty accommodation above shops in the town centre. 

· Young people are not getting the skills to get into the house building industry.

· Skilled workers are leaving the UK who are vital to building new homes.

· Collaboration with investment funds who are interested in social housing should be part of partnerships with local government and Homes England. 

· Derelict brownfield sites are prime for building new homes and local councils are supportive of working with Homes England.

Susan Emmett responded with

· Homes England is moving away from just grant funding and more to working with councils in a structured way with a more holistic approach.

· Urban regeneration is an issue but Homes England’s remit right now is new developments. 

· We have an ageing workforce in the house building industry and not enough young people are coming into the sector. Homes England are working on increasing industry wide apprenticeships and supporting schemes on worker retention.

· While there are many brownfield sites that could potentially be worked on, suitability of sites is what Homes England is concerned with.

Cllr Adele Morris commented

· Local Government Association has published Revitalising Town Centres to help local councils on urban regeneration.

Cllr Adele Morris thanked Susan Emmett for attending and speaking to Councillors’ Forum.

Any questions should be directed to Susan.Emmett@homesengland.gov.uk 




</AI2>

<AI3>

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3 
	New Local Government Mutual

Lord Gary Porter introduced Cllr Michael Payne from the Insurance Mutual Task and Finish Group. 

Cllr Michael Payne introduced the New Local Government Mutual. He thanked the previous lead members for their hard work including the former leader of the London Borough of Haringey Claire Kober OBE. Cllr Michael Payne highlighted the importance of reducing cost to councils and the New Local Government Mutual was a way to do that. Cllr Michael Payne introduced James Alexander.

James Alexander highlighted three key messages

1. The New Local Government Mutual will save councils money

2. The New Local Government Mutual has learnt from previous schemes

3. Officers will have conversations with local authorities to make sure it works for all authorities.

James Alexander gave a background to the 17 local authorities working with the Local Government Association to develop the mutual since late 2017. Data analysis found that authorities are expected to take on loses and councils would save money through the mutual, with unexpected loses also being covered. Councils who sign up will not have to go through an expensive council procurement process.

The mutual will follow the Hybrid Discretionary Mutual model and aggregate stop loss cover will be included. The costs of the mutual will go down over the years and any surplus will go back to authorities or into the mutual. Officers will be visiting authorities and there is an event on 18th September at 18 Smith Square.


Lord Porter highlighted that the Local Government Mutual will save councils money and the tax payer.




</AI4>

<AI5>

</AI5>

<AI6>

</AI6>

<AI7>

</AI7>

<AI8>

</AI8>

<AI9>

</AI9>

<AI10>

</AI10>

<AI11>

</AI11>

<AI12>

</AI12>

<AI13>

</AI13>

<AI14>

	4 
	LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports

Cllr Roy Perry, Vice-Chair of Children and Young People Board pay tribute to Cllr Richard Watts for his hard work as chair. Cllr Roy Perry highlighted the work the board has done on home education.

Members noted the LGA Board Chair’s reports. 



</AI14>

<AI15>

	5 
	Digest of the last meeting

Members agreed the minutes as an accurate summary of the discussion at the previous meeting on Thursday 7 June 2018.



</AI15>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Lord Gary Porter CBE
	South Holland District Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Marianne Overton MBE
	Lincolnshire County Council


	Members
	 Cllr David Simmonds CBE
	Hillingdon London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Sean Anstee
	Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council

	
	Cllr Philip Atkins OBE
	Staffordshire County Council

	
	Cllr John Beesley
	Bournemouth Borough Council

	
	Cllr Kevin Bentley
	Essex County Council

	
	Cllr Paul Bettison OBE
	Bracknell Forest Borough Council

	
	Cllr Morris Bright MBE
	Hertsmere Borough Council

	
	Cllr Gillian Brown OBE
	Arun District Council

	
	Cllr Vanessa Churchman
	Isle of Wight Council

	
	Cllr Neil Clarke MBE
	Rushcliffe Borough Council

	
	Cllr Simon Cooke
	Bradford Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Deborah Croney
	Dorset County Council

	
	Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick
	North Norfolk District Council

	
	Cllr John Fuller
	South Norfolk District Council

	
	Cllr Peter Golds
	Tower Hamlets Council

	
	Cllr John Hart
	Devon County Council

	
	Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
	Gloucestershire County Council

	
	Cllr Martin Hill OBE
	Lincolnshire County Council

	
	Cllr James Jamieson
	Central Bedfordshire Council

	
	Cllr Rebecca Knox
	Dorset County Council

	
	Cllr Robert Light
	Kirklees Metropolitan Council

	
	Cllr Rory Love
	Shepway District Council

	
	Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE
	Bexley Council

	
	Cllr Jonathan Owen
	East Riding of Yorkshire Council

	
	Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE
	East Riding of Yorkshire Council

	
	Cllr Roy Perry
	Hampshire County Council

	
	Cllr Roger Phillips
	Herefordshire Council

	
	Cllr David Renard
	Swindon Borough Council

	
	Cllr Glen Sanderson JP
	Northumberland Council

	
	Cllr Martin Tett
	Buckinghamshire County Council

	
	Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE
	

	
	Cllr Barry Lewis
	Derbyshire County Council

	
	Cllr Catherine Rankin
	Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

	
	Cllr Colin Riley
	Castle Point Borough Council

	
	Mayor James Palmer
	Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority

	
	Cllr Nick Forbes
	Newcastle upon Tyne City Council

	
	Cllr Lib Peck
	Lambeth London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Michael Payne
	Gedling Borough Council

	
	Cllr Peter Box CBE
	Wakefield Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Sue Murphy CBE
	Manchester City Council

	
	Sir Richard Leese CBE
	Manchester City Council

	
	Cllr Simon Blackburn
	Blackpool Council

	
	Cllr Richard Watts
	Islington Council

	
	Cllr Simon Henig CBE
	Durham County Council

	
	Cllr Alice Perry
	Islington Council

	
	Cllr Alan Rhodes
	Nottinghamshire County Council

	
	Cllr Clare Coghill
	Waltham Forest London Borough Council

	
	Cllr John Merry CBE
	Salford City Council

	
	Cllr Sabia Hussain
	Slough Borough Council

	
	Cllr Kate Haigh
	Gloucester City Council

	
	Cllr Aaron Shotton
	Flintshire County Council

	
	Cllr Sue Woodward
	Staffordshire County Council

	
	Sir Stephen Houghton CBE
	Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Bryony Rudkin
	Ipswich Borough Council

	
	Cllr Helen Holland
	Bristol City Council

	
	Cllr Anne Western CBE
	Derbyshire County Council

	
	Cllr Judi Billing MBE
	North Hertfordshire District Council

	
	Cllr Roger Lawrence
	Wolverhampton City Council

	
	Cllr Amy Cross
	Blackpool Council

	
	Cllr Richard Henry
	Stevenage Borough Council

	
	Cllr Tudor Evans OBE
	Plymouth City Council

	
	Cllr Howard Sykes MBE
	Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Heather Kidd
	Shropshire Council

	
	Cllr Alan Connett
	Devon County Council

	
	Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE
	Birmingham City Council

	
	Cllr Richard Kemp CBE
	Liverpool City Council

	
	Cllr Claire Hudson
	Mendip District Council

	
	Cllr Abigail Bell
	Hull City Council

	
	Cllr Keith Aspden
	North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service

	
	Cllr Chris White
	Hertfordshire County Council

	
	Cllr Jon Hubbard
	Wiltshire Council

	
	Vacancy
	Liberal Democrats

	
	Cllr Colin Mann
	Caerphilly County Borough Council

	
	Cllr Alan Seldon
	Herefordshire Council

	
	Cllr Wayne Davies
	Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council

	
	Cllr Carolyn Rule
	Cornwall Council

	
	Cllr Chris Townsend
	Surrey County Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE
	Warwickshire County Council

	
	Cllr Nigel Ashton
	North Somerset Council

	
	Cllr Keith Glazier
	East Sussex County Council

	
	Cllr Donna Jones JP
	Portsmouth City Council

	
	Cllr Colin Noble
	Suffolk County Council

	
	Mayor Tim Bowles
	West of England Combined Authority

	
	Cllr Rishi Shori
	Bury Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Graham Chapman
	Nottingham City Council

	
	Cllr Linda Thomas
	Bolton Council

	
	Cllr Judith Blake CBE
	Leeds City Council

	
	Ms Fiona Twycross AM
	London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA)

	
	Cllr Vince Maple
	Medway Council

	
	Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe
	Bradford Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Debbie Wilcox
	Newport City Council

	
	Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE
	Stevenage Borough Council

	
	Cllr Robert Bucke
	Tendring District Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]